Particle number and size of polystyrene-dependent micellar
crosslinking polymerization of acrylic acid
Byungsoo Kim,1 Daesun Hong,2 Wenji V. Chang1
1Mork Family Department of Chemical Engineering and Materials Science, University of Southern California,
Los Angeles, California
2Department of Chemical Engineering, Dankook University, Yongin City, Gyeonggi-Do, Republic of Korea
Correspondence to: W. V. Chang (E - mail: wenji@usc.edu)
ABSTRACT: The effect of the number and size of polystyrene particles and the concentration of ammonium persulfate used as the ini-

and the starting time of the measurement was 15 s. A total of
30 points were scanned with a time interval of 2 min between
each point. This measurement was conducted as a function
of the number particle (Np), the size of the polystyrene par-
ticles (Dp), the concentration of APS, and frequency. The
Table I. Conditions for the Micellar Crosslinking Polymerization of Acrylic Acid
Codea AAc (mL) MBAAm (mg) PS Emulsion (mL)b Np (31012/mL) Dp (nm) APS (mg) Frequency (Hz)
N00D4 2.16 2.83 0 0 0 6.12 1
N05D4 2.16 2.83 0.5 0.65 233 6.12 1
N10D4 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 6.12 1
N15D4 2.16 2.83 1.5 1.96 233 6.12 1
N40D4 2.16 2.83 4 5.24 233 6.12 1
N10D8 2.16 2.83 1.12 1.31 333 6.12 1
N10D20 2.16 2.83 2.09 1.31 590 6.12 1
N10D24 2.16 2.83 2.76 1.31 696 6.12 1
N10D4A0154 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 1.54 1
N10D4A1224 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 12.24 1
N10D4F0.1 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 6.12 0.1
N10D4F0.5 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 6.12 0.5
N10D4F10.0 2.16 2.83 1 1.31 233 6.12 10
a N: Np of polystyrene, e.g., N10 is 1.31 3 1012/mL, D: Dp of polystyrene, e.g., D4 is 233 nm, A: the concentration of APS, e.g., A0154 is 1.54 mg of
APS, and F: value of frequency. Criteria sample is N10D4, which omitted the terms of A0612 and F1.0 for the variations of concentration of initiator
and frequency, respectively.
b PS Emulsion is polystyrene emulsion prepared by EFEP.